Assigned
Future Projects — 629,068 — 629,068

Unassigned 3,170,482 — (93,431) 3,077,051

Total Fund Balances 3,171,737 4,137,442 712,855 8,022,034

BARRINGTON AREA PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
June 30, 2024

43

NOTE 3 - DETAIL NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - Continued

NET POSITION CLASSIFICATIONS

Net Investment in capital assets was comprised of the following as of June 30, 2024:

Governmental Activities
Capital Assets - Net of Accumulated Depreciation $  15,697,816
Less Capital Related Debt

None —

Net Investment in Capital Assets  15,697,816

NET POSITION/FUND BALANCE RESTATEMENT

Change in Accounting Principle. Beginning net position for governmental activities and fund balances for major
and nonmajor governmental funds were restated to convert from the modified cash basis of accounting to the
modified accrual basis of accounting, which is a basis generally accepted by generally accepted in the United
States of America (GAAP). The following is a summary of the net position/fund balances as originally reported
and as restated:

Change in
Beginning Accounting Restated
Balance Principle Balance

Net Position: Government-Wide Statements
Governmental Activities $ 26,185,842 (4,750,280) 21,435,562

Fund Balances: Governmental Funds
Major Funds

General 8,451,004 (3,588,770) 4,862,234
Special Reserve 3,132,642 — 3,132,642

11,583,646 (3,588,770) 7,994,876

Nonmajor Funds
Illinois Municipal Retirement 181,494 (171,269) 10,225
FICA 170,499 (138,167) 32,332
Working Cash 541,237 — 541,237
Building Maintenance 116,682 (227,098) (110,416)
Insurance 96,931 466 97,397

1,106,843 (536,068) 570,775

Total Governmental Funds 12,690,489 (4,124,838) 8,565,651

BARRINGTON AREA PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
June 30, 2024

44

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION

RISK MANAGEMENT

The Library is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to and destruction of assets; errors
and omissions; natural disasters; and injuries to the Library’s employees. As such, the Library participates in the
Libraries of Illinois Risk Agency Cooperative (LIRA) for all risks of loss with the exception of unemployment
insurance. Settled claims resulting from these risks have historically not exceeded insurance coverage in the past

[…]

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.25%, the same as the prior valuation. The
projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that member contributions will be made at
the current contribution rate and that Library contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between
the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period
of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability/(asset) to changes in the discount rate. The table
below presents the net pension liability/(asset) of the Library calculated using the discount rate as well as what the
Library’s net pension liability/(asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage
point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

Net Pension Liability/(Asset) $ 3,908,902 1,524,855 (356,980)

BARRINGTON AREA PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
June 30, 2024

48

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2022 $  20,365,962  17,997,505 2,368,457

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost  281,900  — 281,900
Interest on the Total Pension Liability  1,442,148  — 1,442,148
Changes of Benefit Terms  —  — —
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability  278,799  — 278,799
Changes of Assumptions  (22,900)  — (22,900)
Contributions - Employer  —  240,078 (240,078)
Contributions - Employees  —  147,995 (147,995)
Net Investment Income  —  1,987,376 (1,987,376)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions  (1,230,437)  (1,230,437) —
Other (Net Transfer)  —  448,100 (448,100)

Net Changes 749,510 1,593,112 (843,602)

Balances at December 31, 2023 21,115,472 19,590,617 1,524,855

BARRINGTON AREA PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
June 30, 2024

49

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2024, the Library recognized pension revenue of $22,709. At June 30, 2024, the
Library reported deferred outflows or resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the
following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 321,952 — 321,952